

# No. 16-4128

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**TRIUMPH CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION,**

Petitioner,

v.

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the  
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission  
(Administrative Law Judge William S. Coleman)

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

NICHOLAS C. GEALE  
Acting Solicitor of Labor

ANN S. ROSENTHAL  
Associate Solicitor of Labor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

A. SCOTT HECKER  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5472

JUNE 9, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2**

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5**

**I. OSHA’s Citation of an Unprotected Excavation at a Triumph  
    Worksite ..... 5**

**II. The ALJ Decision Affirming the Citation..... 7**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 8**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10**

**ARGUMENT..... 11**

**I. Substantial Evidence in the Record Establishes Triumph’s  
    Violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(a)(1) ..... 11**

**A. Triumph Violated § 1926.652(a)(1) When it Knowingly  
        Failed to Protect Employees from Cave-Ins in the West  
        10<sup>th</sup> Street Excavation ..... 12**

**B. Triumph Failed to Prove the Exception at 29 C.F.R. §  
        1926.652(a)(1)(ii) Applied to the West 10<sup>th</sup> Street  
        Excavation..... 14**

**C. The ALJ’s Passing Reference to Triumph’s Choice of Trial Witnesses Is Immaterial Given the Substantial Record Evidence Establishing that the West 10<sup>th</sup> Street Excavation Was Greater than Five Feet Deep ..... 15**

**II. The ALJ Properly Affirmed the Violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(a)(1) as Repeated ..... 22**

**CONCLUSION..... 27**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Access Equip. Sys.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1400 (No. 03-1351, 2006) .....	14
<i>Adelson v. Hananel</i> , 652 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>A.E.Y. Enters.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1658 (No. 06-0224, 2006) .....	11, 18
<i>Am. Eng. &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 2093 (No. 10-0359, 2012) .....	14
<i>Capeway Roofing Systems, Inc.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1331 (No. 00-1968, 2003) .....	15-16
<i>Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2153 (No. 87-0922, 1993) .....	23-24
<i>Cellular Phone Task Force v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>C.J. Hughes Constr., Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1753 (No. 93-3177, 1996) .....	11, 18
<i>Conie Construction, Inc.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1870 (No. 92-0264, 1994) .....	15
<i>Davey Tree Expert Co.</i> , 25 BNA OSHC 1933 (No. 11-2556, 2016) .....	27
<i>E.L. Davis Contracting Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 2046 (No. 92-35, 1994) .....	15
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	11, 18

<i>Graves v. U.S.</i> , 150 U.S. 118 (1893).....	19
<i>Hackensack Steel Corp.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1387 (No. 97-0755, 2003).....	24
<i>Hubbard Constr. Co.</i> , 24 BNA OSHC 1689 (No. 11-3022, 2013).....	26
<i>Jersey Steel Erectors</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1162 (No. 90-1307, 1993).....	24
<i>Mallette v. Scully</i> , 752 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	17, 21
<i>New York State Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11, 14
<i>NYU Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	11, 18
<i>Olin Constr. Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 525 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>P. Gioioso &amp; Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>P. Gioioso &amp; Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 675 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>People v. Wood</i> , A.D.2d 705 (2d Dept. 2000) .....	20-21
<i>Potlatch Corp.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC 1061 (No. 16183, 1979) .....	22, 24
<i>Scott-Paine v. Motortanker V.L. Keegan II</i> , 339 F.2d 422 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	16-17

<i>Solis v. Loretto-Oswego Residential Health Care Facility</i> , 692 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Superior Masonry Builders, Inc.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1182 (No. 96-1043, 2003) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Beekman</i> , 155 F.2d 580 (2d Cir. 1946) .....	19-20
<i>U.S. v. Cotter</i> , 60 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1932) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Ford</i> , 771 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>U.S. v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Torres</i> , 845 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Winchester Industries, Inc. v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	18

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. § 655 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 658 .....	2-3
29 U.S.C. § 659 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 659(c).....	1, 3
29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	1, 3-4, 10
29 U.S.C. § 661 .....	3

29 U.S.C. § 661(j) .....	1, 3
29 U.S.C. § 666 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 666(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 666(b).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 666(c).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1926.650(a) .....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1926.650(b) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(a)(1)(i).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(a)(1)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90.....	1
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(d).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 2200.91(a) .....	3

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Federal Register Notices,

77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012) .....	1
